
v. 15 July 2025 

1 
 

Sea Duck Joint Venture Management Board 
Todd Sanders (U.S. Co-chair) 
Pacific Flyway Representative 
Migratory Bird Mgmt Office 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
5275 Leesburg Pike 
Falls Church, VA   22041-3803 
Phone: (360) 600-8957 
E-mail:  todd_sanders@fws.gov 

Becky Whittam (Canada Co-chair) 
Manager – Wildlife & Habitat Assessment 
Section  
Canadian Wildlife Service, Atlantic Region  
17 Waterfowl Lane, P.O. Box 6227  
Sackville, NB E4L 1G6  
Phone: (506) 224-0152 
E-mail: Becky.Whittam@ec.gc.ca  
 
 
 

Mark Burch (Pacific Flyway Council) 
Alaska Department of Fish and Game 
Division of Wildlife Conservation 
1801 S. Margaret Dr. 
Palmer, AK 99645 
Phone: 907-863-8518 
E-mail: mark.burch@alaska.gov  

Stéphane Légaré 
Manager, Wildl. & Habitat Assessment 
Section 
Canadian Wildlife Service, Québec Region 
801-1550 Avenue d’Estimauville 
Québec, QC   G1J 0C3 
Phone: (418) 609-3664 
E-mail: stephane.legare@ec.gc.ca 
 

Pam Loring 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
300 Westgate Center Drive 
Hadley, MA   01035-9589 
Office: (401) 213-4407 
Cell: (413 )237-1213 
E-mail: pam_loring@fws.gov  

David Bradley 
Bird Studies Canada 
4841 Delta Street, #206 
Delta, BC V4K 2T9 
Canada 
Phone: (604) 401-6850 
Email: dbradley@birdscanada.org  

Tom O’Connell 
Director, Eastern Ecological Science Center 
U.S. Geological Survey 
11649 Leetown Road 
Kearneysville, WV 25430 
Phone: 304-620-3759 
E-mail: toconnell@usgs.gov 

Adam Campbell 
Manager Atlantic Operations 
Ducks Unlimited Canada 
P.O. Box 430, 64 Hwy 6 
Amherst, NS   B4H 3Z5 
Phone : (506) 461-9469 
E-mail: a_campbell@ducks.ca  

Jay Osenkowski (Atlantic Flyway Council) 
Deputy Chief - Wildlife 
RI Department of Environmental Mgt  
Division of Fish and Wildlife 
277 Great Neck Rd. 
West Kingston, RI   02827 
Phone: (401) 789-0281 
E-mail: jay.osenkowski@dem.ri.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Jack Hughes 
Manager, Wildlife & Habitat Assessment 
Canadian Wildlife Service, Ontario Region 
335 River Road 
Ottawa, ON   K1V 1C7 
CANADA 
Phone: (613) 949-8259 
Email: jack.hughes@ec.gc.ca 
 
 
 
 
 
  

mailto:todd_sanders@fws.gov
mailto:Becky.Whittam@ec.gc.ca
mailto:mark.burch@alaska.gov
mailto:stephane.legare@ec.gc.ca
mailto:pam_loring@fws.gov
mailto:dbradley@birdscanada.org
mailto:toconnell@usgs.gov
mailto:a_campbell@ducks.ca
mailto:jay.osenkowski@dem.ri.gov
mailto:jack.hughes@ec.gc.ca


v. 15 July 2025 

2 
 

Wendy Loya 
Region 7 Assistant Regional Director 
Migratory Bird Management 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
1011 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK   99503 
Phone: (907) 227-2942 
E-mail: wendy_loya@fws.gov 

Jeff Ball 
Head, Wildlife & Habitat Assessment Section 
Canadian Wildlife Service, Northern Region 
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
91780 Alaska Highway 
Whitehorse, Yukon Y1A 5X7 
Phone: 867-393-7976 
E-mail: jeff.ball@ec.gc.ca  

Doug Gorby 
Upper Mississippi/Great Lakes Joint Venture 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
2651 Coolidge Rd.  Suite 101 
East Lansing, MI   48823 
Phone: (517) 388-5258 
E-mail: douglas_gorby@fws.gov 

Amie Black 
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
Science and Technology  
National Wildlife Research Centre 
1125 Colonel By Drive, Raven Road 
Carleton University. Ottawa, ON   K1A 0H3 
Phone: (613) 998-8181     
E-mail: amie.black@ec.gc.ca 

Mark Petrie 
Director of Conservation Planning 
Ducks Unlimited, Inc. 
Pacific Northwest Field Office 
11805 NE 99th Street, Suite 1300 
Vancouver, WA 98682 
Phone: 360-609-1809 
E-mail: mpetrie@ducks.org  

Megan Willie 
Manager, Wildlife and Habitat Assessment  
Canadian Wildlife Service, Pacific Region 
5421 Robertson Rd. 
Delta, BC V4K 3N2 
Phone: 604-350-1989 
Email: megan.willie@ec.gc.ca 

 Bureau of Ocean Energy Management 
VACANT 

 

  

mailto:wendy_loya@fws.gov
mailto:jeff.ball@ec.gc.ca
mailto:douglas_gorby@fws.gov
mailto:amie.black@ec.gc.ca
mailto:mpetrie@ducks.org
mailto:megan.willie@ec.gc.ca


v. 15 July 2025 

3 
 

SDJV Continental Technical Team 
Kyle Spragens (US Co-Chair) 
(Pacific Flyway Council) 
Waterfowl Section Manager  
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife  
600 Capitol Way N  
Olympia, WA   98501-1091  
Phone: (360) 791-1933 
E-mail: kyle.spragens@dfw.wa.gov 

Megan Ross (Canada Co-chair) 
Migratory Game Bird Biologist   
Canadian Wildlife Service 
Pacific Wildlife Research Centre 
5421 Robertson Road 
Delta, BC V4K 3N2 
Phone: (778) 837-1582  
E-mail: megan.ross@ec.gc.ca 
 

Tony Roberts 
NAWMP Coordinator 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
11510 American Holly Drive 
Laurel, MD   20708-4016 
Phone: (802) 231-4217 
E-mail: anthony_roberts@fws.gov 

Shannon Badzinski  
Waterfowl Biologist 
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
Canadian Wildlife Service, Ontario 
335 River Road 
Ottawa, Ontario   K1A 0H3 
Phone: (613) 949-8261 
E-mail: shannon.badzinski@ec.gc.ca 
 

Emily Silverman 
U.S. Dept. of Interior 
Phone: (301) 497-5801 
E-mail: emily_silverman@ios.doi.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Grant Gilchrist 
Research Scientist  
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
Science and Technology  
National Wildlife Research Centre 
1125 Colonel By Drive, Raven Road 
Carleton University. Ottawa, ON   K1A 0H3 
Phone: (613) 998-7364 
E-mail: grant.gilchrist@ec.gc.ca 
 

David Safine  
Migratory Bird Coordinator 
Migratory Bird Management 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
1011 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK   99503 
Phone: (907) 786-3908 
E-mail: david_safine@fws.gov 
 

Scott Gilliland 
Canadian Wildlife Service (retired) 
17 Waterfowl Lane  
Sackville, NB E4L 1G6  
Phone: (506) 364-5042  
E-mail : sgg64@me.com 

mailto:kyle.spragens@dfw.wa.gov
mailto:megan.ross@ec.gc.ca
mailto:anthony_roberts@fws.gov
mailto:shannon.badzinski@ec.gc.ca
mailto:emily_silverman@ios.doi.gov
mailto:grant.gilchrist@ec.gc.ca
mailto:david_safine@fws.gov
mailto:sgg64@me.com


v. 15 July 2025 

4 
 

Kelsey Sullivan (Atlantic Flyway Council) 
Migratory and Upland Game Bird Program 
Leader 
Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife 
650 State Street 
Bangor, Maine 04401 
Phone: (207) 592-4859          
E-mail: kelsey.m.sullivan@maine.gov 

Christine Lepage  
Migratory Birds Biologist 
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
Canadian Wildlife Service 
801-1550, Avenue d’Estimauville 
Québec, QC   G1J 0C3 
Phone: (418) 649-6506 
E-mail: christine.lepage@ec.gc.ca 

Dan Esler (retired) 
Anchorage, AK 
Phone: (907) 331-8115 
Email: danesler00@gmail.com  

Nic McLellan  
Research Biologist 
Ducks Unlimited Canada 
P.O. Box 430, 64 Hwy 6 
Amherst, NS   B4H 3Z5 
Phone: (902) 667-8726 
E-mail: n_mclellan@ducks.ca 

Tyler Lewis 
Wildlife Biologist, Waterfowl Program 
Alaska Department of Fish and Game 
333 Raspberry Road 
Anchorage, AK 99518-1599 
Phone: (907) 267-2453 
Email: tyler.lewis@alaska.gov 

Eric Reed 
Western Arctic Waterfowl Biologist 
Canadian Wildlife Service 
Box 2310, 5019 52nd St. 
Yellowknife, NT   X1A 2P7 
Phone: (867) 669-4769 
E-mail: eric.reed@ec.gc.ca 
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Joint Venture Coordinators 

U.S. Coordinator 
Kate Martin 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
1011 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK   99503 
Cell: (907) 888-2243 (primary) 
Work cell: (907) 787-9488 (when traveling) 
E-mail: kate_martin@fws.gov 

Canada Coordinator 
Margaret Campbell 
Canadian Wildlife Service 
91780 Alaska Highway 
Whitehorse, Yukon Y1A 5X7 
Phone: (867) 393-6825 
Cell: (867) 334-5379 
E-mail: margaret.campbell@ec.gc.ca 

Communications & Marketing Coordinator 
Natalie Myers 
Pacific Birds Joint Venture 
1545 NW Market St, Apt 809 
Seattle, WA 98107 
Phone: (808) 228-9476 
Cell: (360) 990-3631 
Email: Natalie_myers@pacificbirds.org  
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